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GUR[iGQAir,i1. The present hiatfe.r'rdla*fes*6 ttr! vffta"ti6n of proviso to

section 3(1) ofthe Real Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ

Act 2016 wherein it is provided that proiects that are ongoing

on the date of commencement of this Act and for which the

completion certificate has not been issued, the promoter shall
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make an application to the authority for registration ofthe said

proiect within a period of three months from the date of

commencement of this Act.

2. The particulars of the project have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

3. During proceedings in the complaint vide no. CR/688/2018

:::::I:ffJJ,ffi i,rffitrAffi"H".:::::
in Sector-66, Gurugram, it has come to the notice of this

authority that the promoter have not obtained Part CC / Part

OC / Completion / Occupation Certificate for this prolectso far.

Information

"Spaze Business Park",

r-66, Gurugram
Project name an
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S.No

1.

)

3. Nature ofthe proiect Commercial

4. DTCP license no. 27 of 2009 dated
15.06.2009

5. Not registered
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4. That as on that date the promoter doesn,t have

completion/occupation/part completion/part occupation

certificate for the same before coming into force ofthe Act ibid.

Therefore, the project is not saved from requirement of

registration under exceptions as provided under section 3(2J

of the Real Estate and Development) Act,2016

which provides as und

contained in sub-

e real estate

to be

square
posed to

clusive of all
appropriate

,, itmay, reduce

dred square meters

';"ffiffW,fB.ff*ffi.#d:n:;:;:i;:
undepthis Acl+-, r /* ,.\ 1 ,

@ \;tl,lltU\a*lt, ndl received
completlon certlficate lor o real estate prolect
prlor to commencement ol thls Act;

(c) for the purpose of renovation or repoir or re-
development which does not involve marketing,
advertising selling or new allotment of any
aparhnent, plot or building, as the case may be,

under the real estate projecL"

"(2) Notw
section
pro,

[a)
d
m

bed
phase

Governm

the thresho

the area of land
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5. The project is covered under the definition of "on-going

projects" as defined under Rule 2(o) ofthe Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 which provides

that "ongoing project" means a project for which a license was

issued for the development under the Haryana Development

and Regulation of Urban Act, 1975 on or before the 1.t

May, 2017 and whe nt works were yet to be

completed on the not covered in exclusion

sub-rules letion of project is

obtaining

authority.

As per the

the competent

ngoing projects"

where compl issued are required

to be registered wi thin three months from

the date of commencement of the RERA Act. The Real Estate

IRegulation into force on 1st

of incompleteof May 207

proiects were required to register their projects before 31* of

luly 2077 .

7. Keeping in view the above facts, and as per the records ofthe

authority the project is registerable under section 3 of the Act
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ibid and the promoter has not registered the project with the

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority as on date. This

omission on the part of promoter is violation of proviso to

section 3(1) of the Act ibid which provides as under: -

"Provided that projects that are ongoing
on the date ofcom t of this Act and for
which the te has not been
issued, the p
to the Auth

make an application
tion of the said

project onths from the
date

Accordingly notice no.

/210 datedHARERA/G

14.02.2019 29.1.1.2019 to

M/s Spaze T r above violations of

the Real t) Act,2016.

9. The promotl ee'*#illtlu+14J}l{ iltt" show cause

ffiHAntnn
Sounuennvr

notices issued even after being given time to file the reply

during the hearings held in the matter. Therefore, another

show cause notice vide no. RERA-GRG-S817 -2079 /7 dated

08.07.2021was issued to the pl.omoter.

10. The promoter had submitted his reply on 19.09.2021 against

the show cause notices stating that the promoter applied for

q-rdq irqd
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occupation certificate on 23.0L.2017 against which the DTCP

on 27.06.2078 directed the promoter to submit composition

charges amountin g Rs. 7,29,7 0,7 68/-. The promoter fi led the

appeal againstthe demand raised by DTCP before the Principal

Secretary Department ofTown and Country Plannin& Govt of

favor of promoter on ereafter the DTCP issued

occupation certifi 9. The promoter had also

obtained comp

11. Sh. Bharat

before the

by the prom

reply submi

considered view tha

mpany appeared

reply submitted

eping in view the

uthority is of the

pation certificate nor the

oublication of Seal .Estate

act,zoro.t/il,|*U

completion certificate was issued to the promoter on or before

d Development)

Regulation and

Development) Rules,2017 and the project was registrable as

the proiect is not saved from requirement of registration

under exceptions as provided under section 3(2J of the Real

Estate fRegulation and Development) Act 2016.
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1.2. On consideration ofthe circumstances, the evidence and other

records and submissions made by the promoter during the

course ofhearings, the authority is satisfied that the promoter

has violated the section 3(11 ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Act, 2076. This omission of the promoter is

13. Therefore,

reasons decid

Lakh (2 5,00,000/-J o

ofthe Act is reprod

provisi
pend

the
d

ntrevenes the

be liable to a
percent of
project as

above-mentioned

of Rs. Twenty-Five

under section 59[1) for

violating the section 3(1J of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Developmenr)-Aq, pp{6 ryffi phplh bs dgposited with the

authorty *kV"ilt"h.'Jo(tni, 6J credited in the

government account within a prescribed period as per the

Rules.

14. Further OC as well CC of the project has been received vide

memo no. ZP-563 /SD[pn /2079 /10823 dated 30.04.2019

the reat

hority."
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and LC-1624-IE-(VAJ-2021/3850 dated 17.02.2027

respectively but the project was registrable at the time of

coming into force of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016. Accordingly, the promoter is directed

to complete the registration formalities and fill the online

information of the proiect.

15. The matter stands

* HARERA
#eunueneu
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Member
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